
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 29th June, 2010 
at 4.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson 
P Gruen (Chair) 
T Hanley 
G Hyde 
E Nash 
 

S Bentley 
B Cleasby 
 

G Latty 
M Lobley 
J Procter 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th February and 20th April 2010. 
 

1 - 4 

6   
 

  CIVIC FOSTERING PANEL 
 
The Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s 
Social Care submitted a report seeking Member 
Management Committee approval to designate the 
Corporate Fostering Panel as a Strategic and Key 
Partnership and appoint elected members to that 
Panel from a pooling arrangement. 

 
 

5 - 8 

7   
 

  SCHOOL TRUSTS 
 
To consider the report of the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services seeking  support to Elected 
Member involvement on the boards of School 
Trusts.  It recommends that the relevant Area 
Committee consider the appointment of an elected 
member representative to become a trustee.  

 
The report specifically covers proposals for the 
Brigshaw Federation – A Co-operative Trust which 
has now been established and recommends that 
an Elected Member from Outer East Area 
Committee becomes a trustee. 
 

9 - 28 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LEEDS CHILDRENS' TRUST BOARD 
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services 
submitted a report asking that Elected Member 
representation on the recently formed Children’s 
Trust Board be amended.  

 
 

29 - 
30 

9   
 

  ALMO APPOINTMENTS 
 
To consider the report of  the Head of Strategic 
Landlord outlining the process agreed in 2006 for 
appointments of Council Board Members to ALMO 
boards and providing an update on ALMO boards 
following the local elections in May 2010. 
 

31 - 
36 

10   
 

  LEEDS GRAND THEATRE 
BOARD/ENTERPRISES 
 
To consider the report of the  Chief Libraries, Arts 
and Heritage Officer seeking the appointment of 
elected members to the Board of the Leeds Grand 
Theatre and Opera House Ltd. 
 

37 - 
38 

11   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE PLAYHOUSE 
 
To consider the report of the  Chief Libraries, Arts 
and Heritage Officer seeking the appointment of 
elected members to the West Yorkshire Playhouse 
Board. 
 
 

39 - 
40 

12   
 

  ROLE DESCRIPTIONS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer presenting draft Member role 
descriptions for discussion. 

 
 

41 - 
68 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 

To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing Committee with the 
Member Development Annual Report 2009/10. The 
Member Management Committee is asked to note 
the contents of the Member Development Annual 
Report 2009/10, and to agree the continuation of 
the Member Development Working Group and to 
determine its Membership. 
 

69 - 
90 

14   
 

  MEMBERS' LOUNGE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer requesting that the Member 
Management Committee establish a working group 
for the purposes of giving advice and guidance to 
officers on the development and management of 
the Members’ lounge facility. 

 
 

91 - 
92 

15   
 

  APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer outlining the roles and 
responsibilities of the Member Management 
Committee in relation to Elected Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
The report also provides an update on the 
Members currently serving on outside bodies and 
details appointments made since the last meeting 
of this Committee in April 2010. 
 
 

93 - 
108 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th April, 2010 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Gruen, 
T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley, J Matthews, 
E Nash and J Procter 

   
 
 

38 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations made at this meeting.   
 

39 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 16th December 2009 
and 19th January 2010 be approved as a correct record.   
 

40 Matters Arising From the Minutes  
 

a) Minute 24 and 29 (Local Codes and Protocols) 
 
 
RESOLVED – That following the conclusion of the work of the Member 
Working Group a report on recommendations in respect of Local Codes and 
Protocols be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
b) Minute 32 (Council Diary)   
 
Further to the decision taken to discontinue the production of the pocket diary 
Members had further discussions in this regard and felt that Members should 
still have the option of a pocket diary or filofax version of the diary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Member Development Working Group reconsider the 
previous decision with a view to Members having the option of a pocket diary 
or filofax version of the diary.   
 

41 Members Lounge and Dining Room  
 

The Chief Officer (Corporate Property Management) submitted a report 
providing members with an update on the Members Lounge and Dining 
Room. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the report be withdrawn.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 13th April, 2010 

 

42 Update on ICT Matters  
 

The Chief Officer (ICT) submitted a report providing a position statement on 
the ICT Projects and services which will impact on elected members. 
 
The report provided an update to Members on the current position in respect 
of; 
 

• The ICE Project including the migration of PDA’s 

• The development of the Case Management System for Members 

• The administration of email accounts    
 
Members discussed further each of the issues and officers responded to 
specific queries. 
 
Members also requested an update in respect of the server failure that had 
caused difficulties for all users earlier in the day. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 

a) To note the current position in respect of the ICT projects currently 
underway that affected ICT provision to elected Members. 

b) To note the comments of the Monitoring Officer in respect of the 
administration of email accounts. 

c) That officers within ICT look at a system that would allow a text 
message to be forwarded to Members when there is a significant 
problem with ICT provision. 

 
 
      
    
 
 

43 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing an update 
on the current position regarding Member appointments to Outside Bodies 
and seeking to confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies. 
 
Discussion followed in respect of support to Members and the role of Lead 
Officers identified to support Members appointed to Outside Bodies. 
 
RESOLVED  -  
 
a) To note the appointments made in accordance with the Appointments 
to Outside Body Procedure Rule 4.6 since the last meeting of this Committee.     
b) That officers carry out further work to ensure that Lead Officers provide 
appropriate support to Members appointed to Outside Bodies. 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 15

th
 June 2010 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Gruen, G Latty, 
T Leadley, E Nash and J Procter 

 
 

44 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the agenda as follows:  
 
West Yorkshire Playhouse Change to Board Arrangements (minute 47 refers) 
 
To allow urgent consideration of the matter in order that the Council 
representatives can attend a meeting of the newly constituted Board. 
 

45 Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor Gruen declared a personal interest in the item relating to the West 
Yorkshire Playhouse(minute 47 refers) as a former member of the former 
Board.  
 

46 Proposals for New Children's Trust Arrangements  
 

The Interim Director Of Children’s Services submitted a report seeking 
Member Management Committee approval to designate the new Children’s 
Trust Board and revised Leeds Safeguarding Board as Strategic and Key 
Partnerships and seeking appointments to the Boards. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) That, in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies 
Procedure Rules, the Children’s Trust Board and revised Leeds 
Safeguarding Board be categorised in the Strategic and Key 
Partnerships category. 

b) That one position on the Children’s Trust Board be reserved to the 
Lead Executive Member for Children’s Services. 

c) That Councillor Golton be appointed to the Children’s Trust Board. 
d) That the two remaining positions on the Children’s Trust Board be a 

Labour Group whip nominee and a Conservative Group whip nominee. 
e) That the appointment to the Leeds Safeguarding Board be reserved to 

the Lead Executive Member for Children’s Services and Councillor 
Golton be appointed. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 15

th
 June 2010 

47 West Yorkshire Playhouse Change to Board Arrangements  
 

The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer submitted a report informing  
Member Management Committee of the West Yorkshire Playhouse proposal 
to change its Governance Board, to identify the implication for Leeds City 
Council and seek recommendations for the newly Constituted Board.  
 
RESOLVED -  
 

a) That the reduction in the size of the West Yorkshire Playhouse 
Board be noted  

b) That the West Yorkshire Playhouse request for two nominations be 
noted. 

c) That the Councils two positions be allocated to the Administration 
and Labour Group as whips nominees. 

d) That the Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer seek an 
additional Councillor representative on this Board. 

 
 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Leadley 
required it to be recorded that he voted against resolution ( c). 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
Report of the Chief officer for Children and Young people’s social Care 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 29th June 2010 
 
Subject: Corporate Fostering Panel 
 
 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1.1 To seek Member Management Committee approval to designate the Corporate 
Fostering Panel as a Strategic and Key Partnership and appoint elected members to 
that Panel from a pooling arrangement 

2.0 Purpose Of This Report 

2.1 To seek Member Management Committee approval to designate the Corporate 
Fostering Panel as a Strategic and Key Partnership and appoint members to that 
Panel.  

3.0   Background Information 

3.1 Leeds currently has 3 Fostering Panels and 3 Adoption Panels. Due to the volume 
of work it has been necessary to establish a fourth Fostering Panel and this has 
become operational. It is proposed that these operate as sub groups of the 
Corporate Fostering Panel. 

 
3.2 Fostering and adoption panels are governed by legislation and regulations as well 

as internal  procedures. The Adoption Panel has had 2 elected members for each 
panel and the Fostering Panel has had 1 elected member. Two elected members 
have been on each adoption panel to ensure that at least one is able to attend. It is 
proposed that this is reduced to one to release capacity for the fourth fostering 
panel. Panel members may only sit on the  adoption panel they are appointed to 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Ros Cheetham 
Head of Service  
Tel:43365  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



with substitutions not being allowed. From a good practice point of view this 
[...]
 Boards.   
 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Member Management Committee is asked to increase Elected Member places on 
the Children’s Trust Board from 3 to 4 to include: 

• The two Executive Members with a responsibility for Children’s Services  

• Places previously agreed for a representative from each of the two other main 
political groups 

Background Papers 

Reports to Executive Board and Member Management Committee, April 2010 

Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 

Page 30



Page 1 of 3 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Landlord  
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 29 June 2010 
 
Subject:  ALMO Boards – Council member selection process 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report outlines the process agreed in 2006/ for appointment of Council Board Members 
to ALMO boards and provides an update on ALMO boards following the local elections in 
May 2010. The recommendation is to adopt the existing process to fill vacancies arising from 
the election results.  
  
1.0 Purpose  

1.1 The purpose is to; 

• Update the committee on the process for appointment of Council Board 
Members to ALMO Boards, 

• Outline the current position and associated issues following the May 2010 local 
elections, 

• Recommend that the existing process is retained for the appointments to ALMO 
boards. 

 
2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The provisions for appointment of Council Board Members are set out in the ALMO 
Memorandum and Articles as follows;  

APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL BOARD MEMBERS BY THE COUNCIL MEMBER 

• 14   (1) Subject to Article 13 the Council Member shall from time to time appoint four persons 

(such persons being members of the Council Member and being members for wards in 

the…... area) as Council Board Members and shall have the power to remove from office 

any such Board Member.  The Council shall review from time to time the appointment of 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the
[...]
ment Committee with the Member 
Development Annual Report 2009/10.  Member Development is a key component of 
the Council’s Annual Corporate Governance Statement.   The Member Development 
Annual Report details the achievements made in 2009/10 and outlines the actions to 
be taken in 2010/11.  

2. The Member Development Working Group was established in December 2005.  This 
Member group is key to the continuing improvement of Member Development and is 
essential for the Council maintaining the Member Development Charter award.  It is 
proposed therefore that the group is reinstated for the 2010/11 municipal year.   

3. The Member Management Committee is asked to note the contents of the Member 
Development Annual Report 2009/10, and to agree the continuation of the Member 
Development Working Group and to determine its Membership. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: PN Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 69



. 

1.0   Introduction 

Member Development  - Annual Report 2009/10 

1.1 The Member Development Annual Report details the achievements made this 
municipal year, and lists all the development courses, events and activities 
undertaken by elected Members over the course of the year.   

Member Development Working Group 

1.2 A working group consisting of a representative from the Conservative, Labour, 
Liberal Democrat and Green groups was established by Member Management 
Committee in December 2005.  The group is instrumental in devising the array of 
learning and development opportunities that are available to Members.  The group 
works on key projects such as the Member Development Strategy, new Members’ 
induction and the annual seminar programme and is essential for the Council 
maintaining the Member Development Charter award.  

2.0 Main Issues 

Member Development – Annual Report 

2.1  Member Development is a key component of the Council’s Annual Corporate 
Governance Statement, specifically in relation to the principle of Developing Skills 
and Capacity, where the Council states that it will ensure that those charged with 
the governance of the Council have the skills, knowledge and experience they need 
to perform well. This work is detailed in the Member Development Annual report, 
which will be submitted to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee as part 
of the Council’s Annual Corporate Governance Statement. 

Member Development Working Group 

2.2 In order to continue to give Elected Members the opportunity to steer the provision 
of training and development for Members, it is proposed that the Member 
Development Working Group be re-instated along the lines to be determined by the 
Member Management Committee.  

2.3 The Group would continue to meet on a regular basis and report to this Committee.  

3.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

3.1 As the role of Members is complex and demanding, dedicated learning and 
development strategies which support Members and help them to lead the 
organisation are essential requirements for any Council.   

3.2 Member development is recognised under CAA guidelines as a key means of 
building capacity in local government.  In addition, leadership training will help to 
further the skills of more experienced Members who are ready to move into more 
challenging positions. 

 
4.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

4.1 The achievements identified in the 2009/10 Annual Report were achieved within the 
allocated budget. 

Page 70



5.0 Recommendations 

5.1 The Member Management Committee is asked to: 

•••• note the Member Development Annual Report 2009/10 

•••• agree the continuation of the Member Development Working Group as proposed 
in paragraph 2.3  and advise on its membership. 

Background papers 

 

None 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally 
[...]
agement Committee may wish to consider the establishment of 
an informal working group to fulfill this function on its behalf. 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 There are no implications for Council Policy and Governance. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no legal and resource implications. 

6.0  Conclusion 

6.1 It would be helpful to establish a clear mechanism by which officers may consult 
with Members regarding the operation of the Members’ lounge. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Member Management Committee is asked to consider the establishment of a 
working group for the purposes of giving advice and guidance for the operation and 
management of the Members’ lounge. 

Page 92



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Report to Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 29 June 2010 
 
Subject: LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

        
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the roles and responsibilities of the Member Management 

Committee in relation to Elected Member Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
1.2 The report also provides an update on the Members currently serving on outside 

bodies and details appointments made since the last meeting of this Committee in 
April 2010. 

 
2.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
2.1 This report outlines the Member Management Committee’s role in relation to Elected 

Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and asks the Committee to; 
 

• Agree a schedule detailing those organisations that the Council will continue to 
make an appointment to; 

 

• Agree the nominations to those organisations which fall to the Committee to make 
an appointment to. 

 
3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 Each year the Member Management Committee is required to review the list of 

notified Outside Bodies and determine whether the Council should make/continue to 
make an appointment  to those bodies.  The process by which this is undertaken i
[...]
s contacted the Council to 
ascertain which Council representative would cast the Councils vote on any matters 
before the meeting. 

Members are asked to consider nominating one of the Councils appointed 
representatives as the member who would cast any vote on behalf of the Council and 
a Member who could act in the absence of the named Member . 

5.7 Appointments made since April 2010 

Members are advised that since the last meeting of the Committee the following change of 
appointments have been confirmed by the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (4.6) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1 The Member Management Committee is asked to:- 

•   Note the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules at Appendix 1 

• Agree the schedule at Appendix 2 detailing those organisations that the Council 
will continue to make an appointment to; 

• Agree the nominations to those organisations which fall to the Committee to make 
an appointment to; 

• Members are asked to note the change of appointments since the last meeting of 
the Committee as detailed in 5.7 of the report. 

Outside Body Member 
Appointed 

Member Replaced  
 

Date 

West Yorkshire Playhouse 
Theatre Board  

Cllr Gruen Whips nominee 26/4/10 

Leeds Children’s Trust Board Cllr Mulherin Whips nominee 26/4/10 

Leeds Initiative Climate Change  Cllr Murray  Cllr Harington 14/6/10 

    

    

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules Appendix 1 

Part 4  (h) 
Page 1 of 4 

Issue 1 – 2010/11 
27 May 2010 

 

 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES PROCEDURE RULES 
 
 
1.0 Scope 
 
1.1 These Procedure Rules relate to those external organisations and partnerships 

(referred to as Outside Bodies) which have requested the Council to appoint an 
Elected Member (or suitable nominee1) to them 

 
1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, these Procedure Rules do 

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Cleasby, J Dowson, T Hanley, G Hyde, 
G Latty, T Leadley, M Lobley, E Nash and 
J Procter 

 
 

1 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Municipal Year and 
invited those present to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chair also thanked Councillors Bentley and J Procter for the manner in 
which they had chaired the Committee in previous years.  

2 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted the following late item to the agenda as follows:  
 
Investment Partnership for South Leeds (minute 7 refers) 
 
To allow urgent consideration of the matter in order that the Council 
representatives can be appointed and attend meetings of the Partnership. 
 
 
The Chair also reported that one additional piece of information that related to 
the report on Role Descriptions had been circulated (minute 12 refers) 

3 Declarations of Interests  
 

 
 
Councillor Gruen declared a personal interest in the item relating to the West 
Yorkshire Playhouse(minute 11 refers) as a Member of the Board. 
 
Councillor G Hyde declared a personal interest in the item relating to ALMO 
Appointments (minute 15 refers) as a Member of East North East Homes 
 
Councillor Lobley declared a personal interest in the item relating to 
Appointments to Outside Bodies (minute 16 refers) as the Chair of Re’new 
Leeds Ltd and Renewal Leeds Ltd 

4 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 16th February 2010 
and 20th April 2010 be approved as a correct record.   
 

5 Matters Arising  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

 
Minute 42 refers (Update on ICT Matters)  
 
A representative from ICT attended the meeting and provided Members with 
an update in respect of ICT projects and issues that impacted upon Members 
; the main areas of discussion were; 
 

• The provision of IT facilities to the 11 newly elected members 

• Case Management System 

• Broadband provision 

• Support arrangements for Members 

• Wireless provision within the Civic Hall 
 
RESOLVED -    
 
That a report be submitted to this meeting in October 2010 updating Members 
in relation to ICT for Members. 

6 Civic Fostering Panel  
 

The Chief Officer for Children and Young People’s Social Care submitted a   
report seeking approval to designate the Civic Fostering Panel as a Strategic 
and Key Partnership and appoint members to that Panel. 

RESOLVED -   

a) That the Civic Fostering Panel be designated as a Strategic and Key 
Partnership. 

b) That a pool of 5 members be agreed for this Panel. 

c) That the appointments/appointments be made as follows; 

• Councillor Coulson (Labour) 

• Councillor Morgan (Labour) 

• 1 Whips nominee (Conservative) 

• 1 Whips nominee (Liberal Democrat) 

• 1 Whips nominee (Morley Borough Independent) 

 
7 South Leeds Investment Partnership  
 

The Chief Planning Officer and Chief Regeneration Officer submitted a joint 
report providing Members with the latest position in relation to the work of the 
Investment Partnership for South Leeds (IPSL), and seeking approval for 
additional steering group members and substitutes should members be 
unable to attend meetings.  It also outlined the extension of the study area to 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

include Hunslet, reflecting representations made at the consultation event 
held in October 2009. 

RESOLVED –  
 
d) That the Investment Partnership for South Leeds be designated as a 
Strategic and Key Partnership. 

b)  That the increase in size of the Investment Partnership for South Leeds 
steering group through adding 1 public and 1 private sector 
representative be noted . 

c)  That the appointment of the 2 new members to the steering group be 
noted and supported: 

•••• Steve Williams, Chief Executive – Re’new (Chair of the PEG) 

•••• Bob Murray, Chairman – Sterling Capitol 

d) That the Members be appointed to the following positions as follows; 

• Executive Member for Development & Regeneration – Cllr R Lewis 

• Leader Morley Borough Independent Group – Cllr Finnigan 

• Lead Executive Member Children’s Services – Cllr Blake 

• Beeston and Holbeck ward member – Cllr Gabriel 

• Leader Liberal Democrat Group – Cllr Golton 

e) That the Members appointed be approached to nominate substitutes.  

 
8 Council Representation on School Trusts  
 

The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report seeking support 
for involvement on the boards of School Trusts. The report specifically 
covered proposals for the Brigshaw Federation – A Co-operative Trust which 
has now been established. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the Brigshaw School Trust be designated as a Strategic and Key 
Partnership and that Member Management Committee be the 
appointing Body. 

b) That the position be allocated to the Labour Group as a Whips 
nominee. 

c) That a report be submitted to a future meeting detailing arrangements 
in respect of future Trusts.    

9 Leeds Children's Trust Board  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

 
The Interim Director Of Children’s Services submitted a report seeking a 
Member Management Committee appointment to the Children’s Trust Board. 
 
RESOLVED -  That Councillor Dowson be appointed to the Children’s Trust 
Board  

10 Leeds Grand Theatre Board/Enterprises  
 

The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer submitted a report seeking the 
appointment of four Councillors in addition to the Chair to the Board of Leeds 
Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd.. 
 
Further discussion followed on representation on similar organisations, 
particularly those receive financial support from the Council. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

a) That the following Members be appointed to the Board in addition to 
the Chair ,Councillor Ogilvie; 

 

• Councillor Nash   
• Councillor Mulherin 
• Councillor J Procter 
• Councillor Gettings 

 
b)  That a report be brought to a future meeting of this Committee that 
details supports to similar organisations and what the Council’s 
representation is on those organisations. The report should also provide 
information on whether representation on the organisation is proportionate 
to the Council’s financial contribution.   

11 West Yorkshire Playhouse  
 

The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer submitted a report seeking to 
finalise the appointment of elected members to the West Yorkshire Playhouse 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer investigate the 
potential of making an additional seat on the Board a requirement of 
future Council grant support. 

b) That Councillor Townsley be appointed to the current vacancy on the 
Board. 

 
 

 
 

12 Role Descriptions  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report presenting draft 
Member role descriptions for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED – That the attached Member role descriptions be endorsed. 
 
        

13 Member Development  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing the 
Member Development Annual Report for 2009/10. Member Development is a 
key component of the Council’s Annual Corporate Governance Statement.   
The Member Development Annual Report details the achievements made in 
2009/10 and outlines the actions to be taken in 2010/11.  
 
The report also asked members to note the contents of the Member 
Development Annual Report 2009/10, and to agree the continuation of the 
Member Development Working Group and to determine its Membership. 
 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
 
a) That the Member Development Annual Report 2009/10 be noted 

b) That  the continuation of the Member Development Working Group as 
proposed in paragraph 2.3 of the report be agreed and that Councillor  
Dowson Chair this Group. 

 
14 Members' Lounge  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report requesting that 
members establish a working group for the purposes of giving advice and 
guidance to officers on the development and management of the Members’ 
lounge facility. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
a) That a working group be established for the purposes of giving 

advice and guidance for the operation and management of the 
Members’ lounge and other accommodation matters with 
implications for Members. 

b) That Councillor Nash Chair the Group and that Cllr G Hyde and 
Lancaster serve on the group with 1 Conservative member. 

 
15 ALMO appointments  
 

The Head of Strategic Landlord submitted a report updating Members on the 
process for appointment of Council Board Members to ALMO Boards, 
outlining the current position and associated issues following the May 2010 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

local elections and recommending that the existing process is retained for the 
appointments to ALMO boards. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the process agreed in December 2006 for the appointment of 
Council Board Members to ALMO boards be re-affirmed 

 
b) That appointments to the ALMO Boards be made as follows; 

 
 Aire Valley Homes  Cllr Gruen (Labour) 
     Cllr Driver  (Labour) 
     Cllr Golton  ( Liberal Democrat) 
     Cllr Finnigan (MBI) 
 
 
 East North East Homes Cllr Wilkinson (Conservative) 
     Cllr G Hyde  (Labour) 
     Cllr R Grahame  (Labour) 
     1 x Lib Dem nominee 
 
 
          West North West Homes     Cllr A Blackburn (Green) 
      Cllr Lowe  (Labour) 
      Cllr Chastney (Liberal Democrat) 
      1 x Conservative nominee 

16 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report outlining the 
Member Management Committee’s role in relation to Elected Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and asking the Committee to agree a 
schedule detailing those organisations that the Council will continue to make 
an appointment to and agree the nominations to those organisations which fall 
to the Committee to make an appointment to. 
 
Members discussed in detail the appointments to the various organisations 
and agreed the allocation of places.. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

a) That the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules 
appended to the report be noted.  

b)  That the schedule appended to the report detailing those 
organisations that the Council will continue to make an appointment 
to be agreed 

c)   That the nominations to those organisations which fall to the      
Committee to make an appointment to be agreed ; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd November, 2010 

 

d)   That Councillor Driver or in his absence Councillor A Blackburn be 
authorised to cast the Council’s vote at the meeting of Groundwork 
Leeds; 

e)  That the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 
Committee as detailed in 5.7 of the report be noted as follows; 

 
 Outside Body     Member Appointed 
 
 West Yorkshire Playhouse Theatre  Board Councillor Gruen 
 Leeds Children’s Trust Board   Councillor Mulherin 
 Leeds Initiative Climate Change   Councillor Murray   
 
 
 
 
 


